
   
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

SPECIAL TOWN COUNCIL MEETING 
Town Hall – Council Chambers & Facebook Live 
Monday, October 6, 2025 – Immediately following 
the Committee of the Whole meeting 

 
 
6:45 P.M. 
 

 

 
AGENDA: 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 
 
3.    NEW BUSINESS 

3.1. RFD 054-2025 Award of Tender for Fire Department 4x4 Truck – Deputy Fire Chief 
3.2. RFD 056-2025 Reservoir Construction Change Order #3 – CAO 

 
 

4.    ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 

 
 



REQUEST FOR DECISION 
Award of Tender for Fire Department 
Utility Truck 
RFD#: 054-2025 
 

 

 

1 | P a g e  
 

To: COTW and Town Council  
From: Scott Veinot, Deputy Fire Chief 
Date: October 6, 2025  
Subject: Award of Tender for Fire Department Utility Truck 
 

Guiding Principles for Decision-Making 

Accountability 
 

Transportation 
 

Diversity Sustainability Engaged Informed 

 
References/Attachments 

• Bruce GM Tender for MID2025-04 
• Tender Evaluation for MID2025-04 
• 2025-2026 Capital Project Sheet 25-12 
• October 1, 2025 Fire Department Meeting Report 

 
Legislation 

• Town of Middleton Procurement and Purchasing Policy 
 
Recommendation 
That Town Council approve a supplemental budget of $150,000 (before  HST) for the replacement of the 
Fire Department’s 2007 utility truck. 
 
That Council award the tender for a new 1-ton 4x4 truck to Bruce GM for $84,791.01 (including HST). 
 
Background 
The current fire department 2007 utility truck is nearing its end-of-life expectancy of as emergency 
vehicle.  The role of this unit has changed over the years with the evolving of the fire service and the 
push to be “climate ready.” The new unit will be a 1-ton and be able to safely store the equipment 
needed.  There are three parts to this capital project estimated at $150,000 plus HST: the purchase of 
the 1-ton 4x4 truck, and then purchasing the necessary equipment to outfit the truck (emergency lighting 
package and the truck cap).  The Fire Chief will work with the CAO on procurement practices required 
for the other two components of this project (the truck cap and the emergency lighting package). 



REQUEST FOR DECISION 
Award of Tender for Fire Department 
Utility Truck 
RFD#: 054-2025 
 

 

 

2 | P a g e  
 

Although the Town of Middleton is not funding this capital asset purchase, the Fire Chief is still required 
to follow the Town’s Procurement and Purchasing Policy by having Council approve a capital project that 
was not originally approved in the 2025-2026 Capital budget. 

Goods over $25,000 are classified as a “high value procurement” in accordance with the Procurement 
and Purchasing Policy, which must be publicly tendered and awarded by Council.  A tender was prepared 
and posted on the Provincial Procurement site on September 5, 2025, and closed on September 26, 2025. 
The Town of Middleton only received one response from Bruce GM.  The bid was evaluated by Deputy 
Fire Chief Scott Veinot and Director of Public Works Adam Verran, to ensure the tender specifications 
were met.  A summary of the evaluation is attached.   

Financial Implications 
The Fire Department will be using their own proceeds from the Firefighters’ 50/50 to fund this capital 
project.  See attached approval from the members of the Middleton Fire Department. 
 
Replacing the Utility Truck is a capital expenditure. This project was part of the 5-year capital plan 
presented to Council and was included in 2026-2027.  The estimated cost at the time of budgeting was 
$1250,000.  The fire department has suggested increasing the total project budget to $150,000, given 
some cost increases.  Since the fire department wishes to make this purchase in 2025-2026, Council 
needs to approve a supplemental budget for the project. 

Strategic Plan/Operating Plan Alignment  
 

Check 
Applicable 

Strategic Priority 
Area Comments 

 Environment  

X Infrastructure Safe equipment to provide services to the public 

 Economy  

 Community  

 Governance  

 Council Strategic 
Initiative  



REQUEST FOR DECISION 
Award of Tender for Fire Department 
Utility Truck 
RFD#: 054-2025 
 

 

 

3 | P a g e  
 

 
Alternatives 

1) Council could delay the project until fiscal 2026-2027 
 
 
Community Engagement/Communication 
N/A 
 
 
CAO Comments  
The CAO supports the recommendation of staff. 
 
 
CAO Initials:     AC_                                                  Target Decision Date: _ October 6, 2025         



Town of Middleton Capital or Special Project Budget Information
For the Fiscal years from 2024/25 to 2028/29

Heart of the Valley

Project Name: FIRE DEPT UTILITY TRUCK Project # 25-12

Department: Unit: Town Asset Class Vehicles

Type of Asset: Reason: Health & Safety Expected Useful Life: 10 years

Total up to Budgeted for Total up to Project
Annual Operating Impact: 3/31/2024 2024/25 3/31/2025 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Total Total

Operating Expenses -                 -                    -                 -               -               -               -               -               -            -            
Interest expense -                 -                    -                 -               -               -               -               -               -            -            
Interest expense - interfund -                 -                    -                 -               -               -               -               -               -            -            
Depreciation expense -                 -                    -                 -               12,500        12,500        12,500        12,500        50,000      50,000     
Loan principal -                 -                    -                 -               -               -               -               -               -            -            
Loan principal - interfund -                 -                    -                 -               -               -               -               -               -            -            

Total  Operating Impact -                 -                    -                 -               12,500        12,500        12,500        12,500        50,000      50,000     

Project
Capital Budget: 3/31/2024 2024/25 3/31/2025 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Total Total
Capital cost -               -                  -               -               125,000      -               -               -               125,000   125,000   
Funding: -            

Operating -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            
Grants -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            
Drawdown Reserves -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            
Borrow from Reserves -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            
Long-term debt -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            
Other -               -                  -               -               125,000      -               -               -               125,000   125,000   

Total funding -               -                  -               -               125,000      -               -               -               125,000   125,000   

New Spending

Replace 2007 4-wheel drive utility truck. The truck will be transferred to Public Works as a backup vehicle.

This truck carries equipment and supplies to fires and is primarily used when fighting grass/brush fires, often in difficult terrain. The truck is 
almost 20 years old, and  reaching the end of its useful life.

The Fire Department plans to fund 

n/a

n/a
Additional 
Operating Expense

Fire

Replacement

Project Funding:

Carry-over Project

Need for Project:

Project Description:

























Bruce Auto Group Points
Tender Criteria

Cost yes 70%
Service availability yes 10%

RFP Content and Completeness yes 10%
Value Added Service yes 10%

Final Score 100%

Tender Submitted on time yes
Meets all Specifications of Tender yes

Warenty Certifacate yes



REQUEST FOR DECISION 
Reservoir Project Change Order Approval 
RFD#: 056-2025 
 

 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

To: Town Council  
From: Adam Verran, Director of Public Works and Ashley Crocker, CAO 
Date: October 6, 2025 
Subject: Reservoir Construction – Change Orders 
 

Guiding Principles for Decision-Making 

Accountability 
 

Transportation 
 

Diversity Sustainability Engaged Informed 

 
References/Attachments 

• Change Order 009 – Tank Tariffs 
• Roscoe Construction Tender Submission 2a 
• Capital Project Sheet 22-12-A 

 

Legislation 
• Nova Scotia Municipal Government Act 
• Town Policy Code A – General Administration Procurement and Purchasing Policy 
• Public Procurement Policy 

 
Recommendation 
That Town Council authorize and approve Change Order #9 for the New Reservoir Project as presented, 
totaling $156,929.33 including HST. 
 
Background 
**NOTE: Town Council previously authorized and approved $20,000 plus HST in additional spending for 
future Change Orders to the Reservoir Project. That would still be in effect. 
The Reservoir Project is complex in scope and during the project some aspects may need to be changed, 
upgraded or may have been overlooked in the initial design phase of the project. With these changes 
there are additional costs or credits associated. Change Order #9 is in reference to the tariff the federal 
government put on certain goods being delivered from the United States. The style of tank the Water 
Utility is having built only has a few manufacturers around the world.  Roscoe via Aquastore had a 
contract agreement in place with a manufacturer in the United States long before the federal 
Government imposed tariffs were in place. One of the Clauses in the Tender is that the Town of 



REQUEST FOR DECISION 
Reservoir Project Change Order Approval 
RFD#: 056-2025 
 

 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

Middleton will cover and pay for all additional taxes that are associated with the tender. The Tariff is a 
tax that we are required to pay.  Staff are working with the contractor and project manager (CBCL) to 
get relief on the tariff.  A formal request was submitted to the federal government, and numerous 
emails have gone back and forth, but a decision has not yet been communicated. 
 
Financial Implications 
The proposal is for $156,929.33 for change order 9. Town Council has awarded the reservoir construction 
tender to Roscoe Construction for $3,951,800.00. Therefore, any Change Orders, which represent an 
overall increase to the contract price, must be approved by Council. A summary list of the current Change 
Orders is listed below in the RFD. 
 
In the UARB Reservoir Approval request, staff included an additional 10% contingency to cover 
construction overages. The UARB Reservoir Approval request outlines how the entire project will be 
funded, including additional construction costs. If Council approves this additional expense, the overall 
reservoir project is still within the Capital Budget originally approved by Council, as well as the proposal 
and budget approved by the UARB. 50% of the cost will come from the MCGP grant and the other 50% 
will be funded through a combination of the Water Utility Depreciation Reserve, long-term debt and 
other grants. The Town may eventually get relief on this tariff. 
 
Summary of Change Orders to Date: 

Change Order Change Order Description Cost 
1 Programmable Keypad Lock $2,811.47 plus HST 
2 Additional Snow Guards $644.50 plus HST 
3 Supply and Install 450dia Culvert $2,920.50 plus HST 
4 Credit: Removal of Digital Power Meter ($2,875.08) plus HST 
5 Revise Transformer Sizing and Breaker for Heat Pump $3,993.61 plus HST 
6 Longer Water Main Connection $35,304.50 plus HST 
7 Longer Electrical Duct Bank $10,391.55 plus HST 
8 Grounding Wire $865.28 plus HST 
9 Tariff $156,929.33 incl HST 
TOTAL  $54,056.33 plus HST 

+$156,929.33 incl HST 
= ~$210,985.66 plus HST 

 
 



REQUEST FOR DECISION 
Reservoir Project Change Order Approval 
RFD#: 056-2025 
 

 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

Strategic Plan/Operating Plan Alignment  
 

Check 
Applicable 

Strategic Priority 
Area Comments 

 Environment  

X Infrastructure Overseeing the construction of the new reservoir project 

 Economy  

 Community  

 Governance  

 Council Strategic 
Initiative  

 
Alternatives 
N/A 
 
Community Engagement/Communication 
N/A 
 
CAO Comments  
The CAO supports the recommendation of staff. 
 
 
 
CAO Initials: ___AC___                                            Target Decision Date: __6 October 2025__    



Change Order No.: 09 CBCL Project No. 201014.00

Date:

To:

Contract Name:

Contract No.:

Refer To:

Copies To:

Credit Extra

118,452.83$           

38,476.50$             

SUB-TOTAL  $                          -    $          156,929.33 

Paul Young        

Sign                                                 Print

Sign                                                 Print

Sign                                                 Print

Receipt of this change is hereby acknowledged and the terms thereof agreed to.

Change Order

Middleton Reservoir Replacement

201014

Roscoe Bulletin No. 11R1, dated Aug 07, 2025, CCO No. 13, dated Sept 02, 2025

You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions of your contract,
to proceed with the following work:

Robert Bacon, Adam Verran, Paul Young, Kerri Stanley

Date

Recommended
Engineer/Consultant

Authorized
Owner

Acknowledged
Contractor

3/Sep/25

Date

Date

Roscoe Construction Limted

3/Sep/25

$156,929.33 (No HST)The amount of the contract price is INCREASED by the sum of

Roscoe Bulletin 11R1: Tariffs on Steel tank Floor and Walls

Roscoe Bulletin 13: Tariffs on Dome Roof



INVOICE

JOB INVOICE Invoice No. 23928

Bill To: Town of Middleton Roscoe Construction Limited

PO Box 340 5769 Highway No.1

Middleton NS  B0S 1P0 PO Box 40

Waterville NS  B0P 1V0

DATE: Ph: 902 538 8080

JOB No: 9800 Terms:  Accounts 30 days or more past due 

Desc.: Middleton Reservoir Replacement are subject to a service charge of 1.5%

per month, 18% per annum.

QTY Units Description Unit Price Amount

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

Tariff on Tank -$                      118,452.83$         

-$                      -$                      

Tariff on Dome Roof -$                      38,476.50$           

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

-$                      -$                      

Sub-Total of Work 156,929.33$         

14% 'HST # R104625660 -$                      

TOTAL THIS INVOICE 156,929.33$         

August 31, 2025

Page 1





























Town of Middleton TENDER FORM -  Section 00 41 42 
Reservoir Replacement  STIPULATED PRICE Page 1 
Contract No. 201014.00 Addendum No. 4 June 5, 2024 

TO: Town of Middleton 

FROM:    

    

The undersigned Tenderer, having carefully read and examined the 
undermentioned Contract Documents prepared by CBCL Limited for the 
completion of the Town of Middleton, Reservoir Replacement, Contract No. 
201014.00, which comprise all the tender documents in accordance with the 
following documents: 

Tender Form – Stipulated Price 
CCDC 2-2020:  

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor 
Definitions 
General Conditions of the Stipulated Price Contract - CCDC 2-2020

Supplementary General Conditions 
Specifications 
Drawings 
Addendum/Addenda 

hereby accepts the same as part and parcel of the Contract herein referred 
to, and having carefully examined the locality and site of Work and having 
full knowledge of the Work required and of the materials to be furnished and 
used, does hereby Tender and offer to enter into a contract to perform and 

complete, the whole of the said Work and provide all necessary labour, 
plant, tools, materials and equipment and pay all applicable taxes, as set 
forth and in strict accordance with the Specifications, Drawings and other 
Contract Documents and to do all therein called for on the terms and 
conditions and under the provisions therein set forth as follows. 

CONTRACT PRICE $ 

ADD HST (15% OF CONTRACT PRICE) $ 

TOTAL AMOUNT PAYABLE $ 

Tenderer’s HST Registration No. 

COMPLETION TIME 

1. Tenderer agrees to achieve Ready-for-Takeover of the Work
weeks from notice of award but no in case later than January 31,
2026.

Roscoe Construction Limited 

5769 Highway 1, Cambridge NS, B0P 1G0

R104625660

65

3,951,800.00

592,770.00

4,544,570.00

CONFIDENTIAL



Town of Middleton TENDER FORM -  Section 00 41 42 
Reservoir Replacement  STIPULATED PRICE Page 2 
Contract No. 201014.00 Addendum No. 4 June 5, 2024 

 
 
The Undersigned Tenderer: 
 
.1 Declares that this tender is valid for acceptance until              , 

202  (being sixty (60) calendar days from the Tender Closing). 
 

.2 Declares that the Contract Price set forth in the Tender Form has been 

correctly computed for the purposes of this tender and that it 

includes and covers all duties, and handling charges; transportation; 

and all other charges. Harmonized sales tax is not to be included in 

the Contract Price. 

 

.3 Hands you herewith by way of Tender Security a Bid Bond or Certified 

Cheque or irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of ten percent 

(10%) of the Total Amount Payable on the understanding that in the 

event of this tender not being accepted by you, then this Tender 

Security will be returned to the undersigned Tenderer either at the 

time that the Contract is entered into with some other Tenderer, or at 

the expiration of validity of this tender, whichever is the sooner. 

 

.4 Undertakes in the event of your acceptance of this tender, to execute 

a formal agreement in the form hereto attached, within seven (7) 

calendar days of written acceptance and further agrees to provide the 

Contract Security in the amount specified herein, and Insurance as 

specified in GC 11.1  

 

.5 Undertakes, in the event of your acceptance of the Tender, to achieve 

Substantial Performance of the Work within the number of weeks of 

written notification of Award indicated above. 

 

.6 Upon request, provide evidence of ability and experience within seven 

(7) calendar days of request, including experience in similar Work, 

Work currently in progress, senior supervisory staff available for the 

Work, equipment available for the Work, and financial resources. 
 

.7 Agrees prior to commencement of the Work, to provide to the Owner a 

Performance Bond and a Labour and Materials Bond, each in the amount 

of 50% of the Total Amount Payable or an Irrevocable Letter of Credit 

in the amount of 20% of the Total Amount Payable. The Irrevocable 

Letter of Credit shall be issued by a certified financial institution 

and must be valid until the expiration of the warranty period. Include 

the cost of providing the Irrevocable Letter of Credit in Contract 

Price. Should it become apparent that the final cost of the project 

will exceed the Total Amount Payable by more than 10%, arrange to have 

bonds reissued, based on the projected final cost. 
 

.8 Agrees that in the event of failing or neglecting either to provide 

the Contract Security and Insurance and/or to execute the Agreement in 

the manner herein before undertaken, then the Tender Security shall be 

forfeited. 

 

.9 Agrees that unless and until a formal agreement is prepared and 

executed, this tender together with your written acceptance thereof 

shall constitute a binding Contract between us. 

 

.10 Understands and agrees that the Owner is not bound to accept the 

August 6
4

CONFIDENTIAL



Town of Middleton TENDER FORM -  Section 00 41 42 
Reservoir Replacement  STIPULATED PRICE Page 3 
Contract No. 201014.00 Addendum No. 4 June 5, 2024 

 
 

lowest or any tender which they may receive. 

 

.11 Agrees to provide, maintain and pay for the insurance coverages 

specified in the Contract Documents.  One copy of all insurance 

policies of the Contractor and two copies of certificates of 

insurance, certifying to the issuance of all insurance policies, shall 

be furnished to the Owner.  Each and every insurance policy shall name 

the Contractor, Owner and Consultant as being insured in the full 

amount of the insurance.   

 

.12 Declares to have personal knowledge of the location of the proposed 

Work and is informed as to the actual conditions and requirements, 

including labour conditions and labour rules and shall not claim at 

any time after execution of the Agreement that there was any 

misunderstanding in regard to such conditions and requirements. 

 

.13 Declares to have carefully examined the documents and Addenda No.   to  

  referred to in the first paragraph of this Tender Form, and the 

Tenderer hereby accepts and agrees to the same as forming a part of 

the Contract. 

 

.14 Understands that in the event that the tendered Contract Price is not 

within the project budget, the Owner has the right to negotiate the 

Contract with the low bidder or reject all tenders received. 

 

.15 Agrees that the Warranty Period defined in the Contract Documents 

shall be for a period of one (1) year from the date of Ready-for-

Takeover of the Work. 

 

.16 Understands that Substantial Performance of the Work will be 

established in accordance with General Conditions of the Contract and 

applicable lien legislation at the Place of Work. 

 

.17 Understands that after the issuance of the certificate of Substantial 

Performance of the Work by the Consultant, provided that the 

Contractor has relieved the Owner from any and all claims, demands and 

lien claims for and in respect of the Contract.  
 

.18 Understands that Ready-for-Takeover will only be given when the 

Contractor has completed all outstanding items and corrected all 

deficiencies. The Contractor can then submit an application for Final 

Payment and the Consultant will thereafter prepare the Final 

Certificate for payment in accordance with the General Conditions of 

the Contract. 

 

.19 Understands that the payment of holdback will be in accordance with 

the General Conditions of the Contract and subject to the provisions 

of the lien legislation applicable to the Place of Work. 

 

.20 Understands the occupational Health and Safety Legislation and any 

Workers or Workplace compensation legislation applicable to the Place 

of the Work and declares that they are in good standing and have all 

necessary certification as required by such legislation. 

 

.21 Agrees that time shall be construed as being of the essence of the 

1
4

CONFIDENTIAL



Town of Middleton TENDER FORM -  Section 00 41 42 
Reservoir Replacement  STIPULATED PRICE Page 4 
Contract No. 201014.00 Addendum No. 4 June 5, 2024 

 
 

Contract. 
 

CONFIDENTIAL



7

CONFIDENTIAL



Town of Middleton Capital or Special Project Budget Information

For the Fiscal years from 2024/25 to 2028/29
Heart of the Valley

Project Name: WATER RESERVOIR Project # 22-12-A

Department: Unit: Water Asset Class Water reservoir

Type of Asset: Reason: Critical level of service Expected Useful Life: 75 years

Total up to Budgeted for Total up to Project

Annual Operating Impact: 3/31/2023 2023/24 3/30/2024 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total Total

Operating Expenses -              -                 -              -                -                -                           -                                   -             -                -                

Interest expense -              -                 -              -                122,761       122,761                  122,761                           122,761    491,044       491,044       

Interest expense - interfund -              -                 -              -                -                -                           -                                   -             -                -                

Depreciation expense -              -                 -              26,951         90,028         93,226                     93,226                             93,226      396,658       396,658       

Loan principal -              -                 -              -                122,761       122,761                  122,761                           122,761    491,044       491,044       

Loan principal - interfund -              -                 -              -                -                -                           -                                   -             -                -                

Total  Operating Impact -              -                 -              26,951         335,550       338,748                  338,748                           338,748    1,378,745    1,378,745    

Project

Capital Budget: 3/31/2023 2023/24 3/30/2024 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 Total Total

Capital cost 465,801      2,308             468,109      1,553,200    4,730,800    239,858                  -                                   -             6,523,858    6,991,967    

Funding: -                

Operating 60,000        -                 60,000        -                -                -                           -                                   -             -                60,000         

Grants 144,710      -                 144,710      -                -                -                           -                                   -             -                144,710       

Drawdown Reserves 139,796      -                 139,796      1,553,200    2,399,185    239,858                  -                                   -             4,192,243    4,332,039    

Borrow from Reserves 121,295      2,308             123,603      -                (123,603)      -                           -                                   -             (123,603)      -                

Long-term debt -              -                 -              -                2,455,218    -                           -                                   -             2,455,218    2,455,218    

Other -              -                 -              -                -                -                           -                                   -             -                -                

Total funding 465,801      2,308             468,109      1,553,200    4,730,800    239,858                  -                                   -             6,523,858    6,991,966    

Additional 

Operating Expense

Water

New & replacement

Project Funding:

Carry-over Project

Need for Project:

Project Description:

New Spending

Replace existing water reservoir over 2 year construction period at an estimated cost of $6,026,000 plus HST, and decommission existing reservoir once the new system is 

operational, at an estimated cost of $230,000 plus HST. YR1 siteworks, yard-piping, zone building & engineering supervision. YR2 reservoir, pump station & engineering 

supervision. YR3 decommission old structure

Existing reservoir has been leaking treated water for many years and is not repairable. The water level cannot be maintained high enough to support most emergency and 

peak use requirements. There is a risk of catastrophic failure.

$3,465,052 in grants, plus $524,262 additional operating revenue since 2018 rate study, all in the Reservoir Reserve, and additional interest and revenue to be added in 

2024/25 & 2025/26 and Borrow the balance from MFC over 20 years at estimated 5% per annum. 

The Town has spent $407k since 2011 on engineering and design work for this project, plus $60k for land. Funding was from Gas Tax, PCAP grant, Depreciation Reserve, 

Surplus and $123k of future debt. 

Net Water Revenue in 2023/24 is only forecast at $200,000. The Utility cannot fund the debt service and depreciation expense, without a significant increase in Water 

Rates, unless the UARB authorizes using the Depreciation Reserve to pay the debt service.


	1 - Agenda
	3.1 - RFD 054-2025 Fire Dept Utility Truck
	RFD 054-2025 Fire Dept Utility Truck
	References/Attachments
	Legislation
	Recommendation
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Strategic Plan/Operating Plan Alignment
	Alternatives
	Community Engagement/Communication
	CAO Comments

	Capital Project Sheet 25-12
	Fire Dept Meeting Report
	Bruce Auto Group
	Scoring Summary

	3.2 - RFD 056-2025 Reservoir Change Order #3
	RFD 056-2025 Reservoir Change Order #3
	References/Attachments
	Legislation
	Recommendation
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Strategic Plan/Operating Plan Alignment
	Alternatives
	Community Engagement/Communication
	CAO Comments

	CO #9 Tariff Invoices
	2a Tender Submission - Roscoe Construction
	22-12-A Capital project sheet




